

061681 JUN 19 2007

No. 06-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HYNIX SEMICONDUCTOR, INC. AND HYNIX SEMICONDUCTOR
AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

RAMBUS INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH L. NISSLY
SUSAN VAN KEULEN
THELEN REID BROWN RAYSMAN &
STEINER LLP
225 West Santa Clara Street,
Suite 1200
San Jose, California 95113
(408) 292-5800

WALTER DELLINGER
(*Counsel of Record*)
MARK S. DAVIES
KARL R. THOMPSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

KENNETH R. O'ROURKE
STEVEN P. BASILEO
KIMBERLY M. WEST
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6000

Attorneys for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS ARE IN CONFLICT OVER WHETHER A GENERIC CHOICE-OF-LAW CLAUSE INCORPORATES STATE RULES THAT LIMIT OR PREVENT ARBITRATION.....	8
A. Seven Circuits And Courts In Five States Have Relied On Mastrobuono To Hold That Generic Choice-of-Law Clauses Do Not Incorporate State Ar- bitration Procedures That Limit Or Prevent Arbitration.....	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page(s)
B. Two Circuits And Courts In At Least Four States Have Invoked Volt To Hold That Generic Choice-of-Law Clauses Permit Courts To Apply State Arbitration Procedures That Limit Or Thwart Arbitration	12
II. THE CONFLICT IN THE COURTS IS ENTRENCHED AND SHOULD BE RESOLVED NOW	17
A. The Conflict Reflects The Lower Courts' Difficulty In Reconciling Mastrobuono And Volt, And Will Therefore Persist Until This Court In- tervenes	17
B. The Conflict Is Having Harmful Prac- tical Effects And Undermining The Purposes Of The FAA.....	19
C. The Conflict Should Be Resolved Here.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1745 Wazee LLC v. Castle Builders Inc.</i> , 89 P.3d 422 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003)	12
<i>Action Indus., Inc. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11, 16
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)).....	9, 18, 20
<i>Autonation Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Arain</i> , 592 S.E.2d 96 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)	12
<i>Bishop v. We Care Hair Development Corp.</i> , 738 N.E.2d 610 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	15
<i>Cronus Investments, Inc. v. Concierge Services</i> , 107 P.3d 217 (2005).....	passim
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	2, 6
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	17
<i>Ekstrom v. Value Health</i> , 68 F.3d 1391 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14, 16, 18
<i>Ferro Corp. v. Garrison Indus., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11, 16, 21
<i>Frizzell Construction Co. v. Gatlinburg, L.L.C.</i> , 9 S.W.3d 79 (Tenn. 1999).....	14, 18
<i>Jacada, Ltd. v. Int'l Mktg. Strategies, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11, 16
<i>Kamaya Co. v. Am. Prop. Consultants, Ltd.</i> , 959 P.2d 1140 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>L & L Kempwood Assoc., L.P. v. Omega Builders, Inc.</i> , 9 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. 1999).....	11
<i>Levine v. Advest Inc.</i> , 714 A.2d 649 (Conn. 1998).....	11, 16
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Leahman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	passim
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	2, 21
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 8, 13, 15, 20, 21
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Elahi</i> , 87 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10, 16
<i>Porter Hayden Co. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11, 16, 20
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. U.S. Phone Mfg. Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10, 16
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc. v. Kayser</i> , 257 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 360 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 13, 16, 18, 19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1, 15 (1984).....	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sovak v. Chugai Pharm. Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Thomson McKinnon Sec., Inc. v. Cucchiella</i> , 594 N.E.2d 870 (Mass. App. Ct. 1992).....	15, 18
<i>UHC Mgmt. Co. v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	11, 16
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	passim
<i>Wolsey, Ltd. v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 10

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1-15.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1281.2(c)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D. Siegel, <i>Conflicts</i> § 67 (2d ed. 1994).....	20
E. Scoles & P. Hay, <i>Conflict of Laws</i> § 18 (4th ed. 2000)	20
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187 (1986).....	20
